

Dispute Resolution Services

Page: 1

Residential Tenancy Branch Office of Housing and Construction Standards

DECISION

Dispute Codes OLC FFT

Introduction

This hearing dealt with the tenant's application pursuant to the *Residential Tenancy Act* (the *Act*) for:

- an order requiring the landlord to comply with the *Act*, regulation or tenancy agreement pursuant to section 62; and
- authorization to recover the filing fee for this application from the landlord pursuant to section 72.

Both parties attended the hearing and were given a full opportunity to be heard, to present their sworn testimony, to call witnesses, and to make submissions.

Both parties confirmed that the tenancy had ended on August 31, 2020. The tenant is disputing the \$400 claimed by the landlord for losses or damage associated with this tenancy. Both parties confirmed that no monetary applications have been filed by either party, nor have any applications been filed under section 38 of the *Act*.

Section 38 (1) of the *Act* states that within 15 days of the latter of receiving the tenant's forwarding address in writing, and the date the tenant moves out, the landlord must either return the tenant's security deposit, or make an application for dispute resolution against that deposit.

RTB Policy Guideline 17, paragraph 10 establishes the following:

The landlord has fifteen days from the later of the day the tenancy ends or the date the landlord receives the tenant's forwarding address in writing to file an arbitration application claiming against the deposit, or return the deposit plus interest to the tenant.

Page: 2

As the tenant has not filed any applications under section 38 or 67 of the *Act*, and as the tenant indicated in the hearing that he had yet to provide the landlord with his forwarding address in writing, the tenant's application is dismissed with leave to reapply.

As both parties were present in the hearing, the tenant's forwarding address was confirmed during the hearing, as noted on the cover page of this decision. I indicated to both parties that today's date, October 9, 2020, serves as the date that the landlord was served with the tenant's forwarding address for the purpose of any future applications.

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the *Residential Tenancy Act*.

Dated: October 9, 2020

Residential Tenancy Branch